

No. 24-745

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MONTANA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF MONTANA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Montana**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ADVANCING AMERICAN
FREEDOM; SUSAN B. ANTHONY PRO-LIFE AMERICA;
CHARLOTTE LOZIER INSTITUTE; MONTANA FAMILY
FOUNDATION; AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF SENIOR
CITIZENS; AMERICAN ENCORE; AMERICAN VALUES;**

Katie G. Daniel
*(Admitted in DC and
Florida)*
2776 S. Arlington Drive
#803
Arlington, VA 22206
(202) 223-8073
kdaniel@sbaprolife.org

J. Marc Wheat
Counsel of Record
Timothy Harper
(Admitted in DC)
Advancing American
Freedom, Inc.
801 Pennsylvania Avenue,
N.W., Suite 930
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 780-4848
MWheat@advancingamerican
freedom.com

ANGLICANS FOR LIFE; ASSOCIATION OF MATURE AMERICAN CITIZENS; CANOPY GLOBAL FOUNDATION; CENTER FOR POLITICAL RENEWAL; CENTER FOR URBAN RENEWAL AND EDUCATION (CURE); CHRISTIAN MEDICAL & DENTAL ASSOCIATIONS; CONCERNED WOMEN FOR AMERICA; EAGLE FORUM; FAMILY COUNCIL IN ARKANSAS; FRONTIERS OF FREEDOM; FRONTLINE POLICY COUNCIL; CHARLIE GEROW; INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE OF EVANGELICAL CHAPLAIN ENDORSERS; JAMES DOBSON FAMILY INSTITUTE; TIM JONES, FORMER SPEAKER, MISSOURI HOUSE, CHAIRMAN, MISSOURI CENTER-RIGHT COALITION; LUTHERAN CENTER FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY; MARYLAND FAMILY INSTITUTE; MEN FOR LIFE; NATIONAL APOSTOLIC CHRISTIAN LEADERSHIP CONFERENCE; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF PARENTS (D/B/A "PARENTSUSA"); NATIONAL CENTER FOR PUBLIC POLICY RESEARCH; NORTH CAROLINA VALUES COALITION; ORTHODOX JEWISH CHAMBER OF COMMERCE; MELISSA ORTIZ, PRINCIPAL & FOUNDER, CAPABILITY CONSULTING; PRO-LIFE WISCONSIN; SAVE THE STORKS; ANN SCHOCKETT, PAST PRESIDENT, NATIONAL FEDERATION OF REPUBLICAN WOMEN, CEO, SCHOCKETT STRATEGIES; SETTING THINGS RIGHT; PAUL STAM, FORMER SPEAKER PRO TEMPORE NC HOUSE; 60 PLUS ASSOCIATION; STAND FOR GEORGIA VALUES ACTION; STUDENTS FOR LIFE OF AMERICA; THE FAMILY FOUNDATION (VIRGINIA); THE JUSTICE FOUNDATION; WISCONSIN FAMILY ACTION, INC.; YOUNG AMERICA'S FOUNDATION; AND YOUNG CONSERVATIVES OF TEXAS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i
TABLE OF CONTENTS ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI
CURIAE 1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE
ARGUMENT 3
ARGUMENT 5
 I. Parental Consent is Essential to Protecting
 the Well-being of Minors When They
 Become Pregnant 5
 II. Planned Parenthood’s Mission is to End
 Unborn Life, Not Protect the Interests of
 Girls and Their Parents 8
 III. Parents Have the Fundamental Right to
 Direct the Upbringing of Their Children 11
CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	4
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	13
<i>Moore v. East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	11, 12
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	4, 11, 12
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Great Northwest v. Alaska</i> , 375 P.3d 1122 (Alaska 2016).....	9
<i>Prince v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	12
<i>Smith v. Organization of Foster Families</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977).....	11
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	11, 13
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	12
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	11, 12

Statutes

Indiana Code § 16-34-2-4	9
--------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

- Dirk Avonts, Peter Piot, *Genital infections in women undergoing induced abortion*, 20 *European J. Obstet. & Gynecol. & Reproductive Biology* 53 (1985)..... 6
- Nicole Blanchard, *Idaho girl went out of state for an abortion. Why her boyfriend faces a criminal charge*, *Idaho Statesman* (Nov. 24, 2024, 2:55 AM) <https://www.idahostatesman.com/northwest/idaho/article281850838.html>..... 7
- Breaking: Missouri Sues Planned Parenthood after Veritas Investigation Reveals a Conspiracy to Traffic Minors Across State Lines for Secret Abortions*, *Project Veritas* (Feb. 29, 2024) <https://www.projectveritas.com/news/missouri-sues-planned-parenthood-after-veritas-investigation> 9
- Brief of Amici Curiae Susan B. Anthony Pro-Life America, et al., *Food and Drug Administration, et al., v. Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine, et al.*, 602 U.S. ___, No. 22-235 (2024) https://www.supremecourt.gov/DocketPDF/23/23-235/301908/20240229150056539_23-235%20%2023-236%20Amicus%20Brief.pdf 2
- Joel Brind et al., *Induced abortion as an independent risk factor for breast cancer: a comprehensive review and meta-analysis*, 50 *Journal of Epidemiology and Community Health* 481 (1996) 5

Willard Cates, <i>Teenagers and Sexual Risk-Taking: The Best of Times and the Worst of Times</i> , 12 <i>Journal of Adolescent Health</i> 84 (1991).....	6
Priscilla Coleman, <i>Resolution of Unwanted Pregnancy During Adolescence Through Abortion Versus Childbirth</i> , 35 <i>Journal of Youth and Adolescence</i> 903 (2006).....	6
Edwin J. Feulner, Jr., <i>Conservatives Stalk the House: The Story of the Republican Study Committee</i> (Green Hill Publishers, Inc. 1983).....	1
Reverend Ben Johnson, <i>Redemption, not retreat: Betsy Devos' vision for redeeming U.S. education</i> , Akton Institute (Oct. 20, 2020) available at https://rlo.acton.org/archives/117383-redemption-not-retreat-betsy-devos-vision-for-redeeming-u-s-education.html	12
Laura J. Lederer, Christopher A. Wetzel, <i>The Health Consequences of Sex Trafficking and Their Implications for Identifying Victims in Healthcare Facilities</i> , 23 <i>Annals of Health Law</i> 61 (2014).....	10
Order on Cross Motions for Summary Judgement, <i>Planned Parenthood of the Great Northwest, Hawaii, Alaska, Indiana, Kentucky, Inc. v. Commissioner, Indiana State Department of Health, et al.</i> , No. 1:17-cv-01636-SEB-MG (S.D. Ind. May 1, 2024).....	10

Petition for Declaratory Judgment and Injunctive Relief, <i>Missouri ex rel. Bailey v. Planned Parenthood Great Plains</i> , https://ago.mo.gov/wp-content/uploads/2024-2-29-Missouri-v.-Planned-Parenthood-Petition-for-Injunctive-Relief.pdf	8, 9
<i>Planned Parenthood Whistleblower Speaks Out on Abortion Industry Coverup</i> , Abortion in America, Susan B. Anthony Pro-Life America (Mar. 25, 2025) https://rss.com/podcasts/exposed-abortion-in-america/1957420/	10
David C. Reardon, Katherine Rafferty, Tessa Longbons, <i>The Effects of Abortion Decision Rightness and Decision Type on Women’s Satisfaction and Mental Health</i> , <i>Cureus</i> 15(5) (May 11, 2023) https://www.cureus.com/articles/146123-the-effects-of-abortion-decision-rightness-and-decision-type-on-womens-satisfaction-and-mental-health#!/	7
<i>Reproductive History and Cancer Risk</i> , National Cancer Institute (last visited Mar. 23, 2025) https://www.cancer.gov/about-cancer/causes-prevention/risk/hormones/reproductive-history-fact-sheet	6
Joseph J. Sabia, Daniel I. Rees, <i>The Effect of Parental Involvement Laws on Youth Suicide</i> , 51 <i>Economic Inquiry</i> 620 (2013).....	6
<i>Treating Minors in Texas: Answers to Your Questions</i> , Texas Medical Liability Trust (last visited Mar. 28, 2025) https://www.tmlt.org/risk-alerts/treating-minors-in-texas-answers-to-your-questions	5

Unsafe: Americas Abortion Industry Endangers Women, Americans United for Life, 179 (2nd ed. 2018) available at <https://aul.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/02/AUL-Unsafe-2021.pdf>... 10

Why Are Minority Communities Targeted for Abortion?—Under Pressure: Pushed to Abort, SBA Pro-Life America (Nov. 22, 2024) <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=1C5Wf8fg9qw&list=PLK3R1wLTxzarrlJZhHSZ4MP8Bjp8Ldh4d&index=4>..... 8
